
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 14 November 2019 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Sian Walter-Browne in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Sian Walter-Browne Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Monday, 11 
November 2019. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ahmad, Dean, C. Gloster, Haque (Vice-Chair), Salamat, 

Sheldon, Hobin, Iqbal and J Larkin 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

Public Document Pack



 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 12th September 2019 
are attached for approval. 

6   Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 2019 (Pages 9 - 32) 

7   External Audit Progress Report (Pages 33 - 44) 

8   Update on Audit matters (Pages 45 - 52) 

9   Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report (Pages 53 - 72) 

10   Risk Management Strategy and Framework (Pages 73 - 96) 

11   Exclusion of Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on balance, be in the 
public interest to disclose the reports. 

12   Internal Control Matters  

 The Head of Corporate Governance to report. 

13   Follow up on Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and New Issues on 
Governance in 2019/20 (Pages 97 - 112) 

 



 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
12/09/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Haque (in the Chair) 
Councillors Ahmad, Dean, C. Gloster, Salamat, Sheldon and 
Iqbal 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Alastair Newall External Auditor – Mazars LLP 
 Mark Hardman Constitutional Services 
 Dominic Whelan Chief Operating Officer, Unity 
 Barbara Mulvihill Data Protection Officer 
 Jane Whyatt Audit and Counter Fraud Manager 
 Andy Bloor Assistant Manager - Counter Fraud 
 Sabed Ali Assistant Manager- Internal Audit 
 Andrew Moran Assistant Director of Finance 

(Corporate) 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hobin 
and Larkin. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Audit 
Committee held on 25th June 2019 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

6   VARIATION OF ORDER AND EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 

The Chair advised, with the concurrence of the Committee 
indicated without debate or vote, of the intention to consider item 
12 at this point in the agenda and so the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it contains exempt information under paragraph 3 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the report. 
 

7   INTERNAL CONTROL MATTERS FOR PAYROLL: UPDATE   

The Committee received a report to provide assurance that the 
issues identified and reported previously to the Committee 
around internal control matters in Payroll arrangements are 
being dealt with appropriately.  Members queried and received 
responses as to how improvements in the arrangements would 
be identified and the scheduling of implementation of new 
arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted and further update reports 
be provided to this Committee.  
 

8   RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that the press and public be readmitted to the 
meeting. 
 

9   2018/19 ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - UPDATE   

The Committee received a report presenting the current position 
regarding the audit and approval of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts and providing an update to the following outstanding 
audit issues -  

 correspondence from the External Auditor dated 9th July 
2019 addressed to Members of the Audit Committee 
concerning matters of pension liability and te
[...]
of the Audit Committee and a single external auditor for 
the Council’s 100% owned companies and external 
grant/pensions returns requiring audit be noted; and 

2. the update on the Council’s borrowing position be noted. 
 

14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it contains exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the report. 
 

15   FOLLOW UP ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
FOR 2018/19 AND NEW ISSUES ON GOVERNANCE IN 
2019/20  

 

The Committee received a report presenting actions taken in the 
financial year to mitigate risks associated with the eight issues 
reported in the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement and 
opinions on the current position in each case, and new issues 
that may need to be considered for inclusion in the 2019/20 
Annual Governance Statement.  Further to the submitted report, 
issues arising related to the Corporate Risk Register were 
highlighted.  Members further received briefings on matters 
related to litigation and internal governance which it was 
considered were appropriate to bring to the attention of the 
Committee.  Page 6



 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.47 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

Report to Audit Committee  
 
 
Treasury Management Mid-Year Review Report 
2019 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 

 
Officer Contact: Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 

 
Report Author: Lee Walsh, Finance Manager (Capital & Treasury) 
Ext. 6608 

 
14 November 2019 
 

 

 

Reason for Decision 
 
The report advises the Audit Committee of the performance of the Treasury Management 
function of the Council for the first half of 2019/20 and provides a comparison of performance 
against the 2019/20 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 

 
Executive Summary 

 
The Council is required to consider the performance of the Treasury Management function 
in order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017). This report therefore sets out 
the key Treasury Management issues for Members’ information and review and outlines: 

 
• An economic update for the first six months of 2019/20; 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy; 
• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy, and prudential 

indicators); 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20; 
• A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20; 
• Why there has been no debt rescheduling undertaken during 2019/20; and 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2019/20. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



The report is presented to the Audit Committee to enable it to have the opportunity to review 
the 2019/20 Mid-Year Review report. It should be noted that due to the timing of the meetings, 
the Cabinet agenda will have been issued before the Audit Committee has had the opportunity 
to consider the report. However, the Cabinet will be advised of any comments that the 
Committee may have and such comments will be incorporated into the report presented to the 
Council meeting on 11 December 2019.   

 
Recommendation 
That Members of the Audit Committee consider and comment upon the Treasury 
Management Mid-Year Review report for 2019/20 and commend the report to Cabinet. 

Page 10



Audit Committee 
 

14 November 2019 
 

 

 
Treasury Management Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2019/20 

 
1 Background 

 
1.1 The Council operates a balanced budge
[...]
rating the new requirements was presented to 
the 2019/20 Budget Cabinet and Budget Council meetings. 

 
2 Current Position 

 
2.1 Requirements of the Treasury Management Code of Practice 

 
2.1.1 Treasury Management reports must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017). 
 

2.1.2 The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 
a) Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which sets 

out the policies and objectives of the Council’s treasury management activities. 
b) Creation and maintenance of Treasury Management Practices which set out the 

manner in which the Council will seek to achieve those policies and objectives. 

Page 11



 

 

c) Receipt by the full Council of an annual Treasury Management Strategy Statement - 
including the Annual Investment Strategy and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy - 
for the year ahead, a Mid-year Review Report (this report) and an Annual Report 
(stewardship report) covering activities during the previous year. 

d) Delegation by the Council of responsibilities for implementing and monitoring treasury 
management policies and practices and for the execution and administration of 
treasury management decisions. In Oldham, this responsibility is delegated to the 
Director of Finance. 

e) Delegation by the Council of the role of scrutiny of treasury management strategy 
and policies to a specific named body. In Oldham, the delegated body is the Audit 
Committee. 

2.1.3 This mid-year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice, and 
covers the following: 

 
• An economic update for the first six months of 2019/20; 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 

Strategy; 
• The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the Capital Strategy and prudential 

indicators; 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20; 
• A review of the Council’s
[...]
blic-Services-Insights/Rethinking-Social-Value

1. Audit progress 2. National publications

9
Page 42

https://www.mazars.co.uk/Home/Industries/Public-Services/Public-Services-Insights/Rethinking-Social-Value


Partner: Karen Murray

Phone: 0161 238 9248
Mobile: 07721 234043
Email:  karen.murray@mazars.co.uk

Senior Manager: Alastair Newall
Phone: 0161 238 9243 
Mobile: 07909 986776
Email:  alastair.newall@mazars.co.uk

CONTACT

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
Report to Audit Committee 
 
Update on Audit Matters 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans - Director of Finance 
 
Report Author:   Mark Stenson - Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
14 November 2019 
 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
This report sets out an update on the following: 
 

a) The exercise to recruit an Independent Chair to the Audit Committee. 
b) Progress on the preparation of a Tender for one provider for External Audit 

services for Housing Benefit Subsidy, Teachers Pension Agency, Unity 
Partnership Ltd and MioCare Group CIC.  

c) Proposed training for the Audit Committee.  
  
Executive Summary  
  
The recruitment exercise for an Independent Chair of the Audit Committee using the 
local Council website for advertising vacancies for the second time did not attract a 
suitable shortlist. It is planned to undertake a further recruitment exercise using 
alternative, cost effective, routes to market to see if it is possible to recruit an 
Independent Chair. There will be a cost associated with this. 
 
At present there are three separate suppliers providing External Audit services to 
the 100% Council owned companies (Unity Partnership Ltd and MioCare Group 
CIC) and in relation to specific areas where certification of expenditure is required 
(Housing Benefit Subsidy and Teachers Pension Agency). The tender specification 
has been prepared and it is anticipated tenders will be invited before the end of the 
month. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy has been approached 
to provide some training to Members. It is proposed this training be held at the 
meeting set for 20 January 2020.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
Recommendations  
  
Members note: 
 

a) the revised approach to recruit an Independent Chair ; 
b) the progress made to appoint one External Auditor for wholly owned 

companies and to certify Housing Benefit Subsidy and Teachers Pension 
Agency Expenditure; and 

c) the proposed training for this Committee at the January 2020 meeting.  
 
  

Page 46



 

 

Audit Committee  14 November 2019 
 
Update on Audit Matters 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 At present the Audit Committee is overseen by the Vice Chair who is appointed from 

elected members. The position of the Chair is reserved for an Independent 
Appointment. The previous attempt to make an appointment in this calendar year 
have not been successful.   
 

1.2 There are three separate external auditors appointed by the Council in respect of 
the 100% owned companies and specific expenditure as detailed below: 
 
• MioCare Group CIC is audited by Grant Thornton LLP. 
• Unity Partnership Ltd is audited by Price Waterhouse Coopers LLP. 
• The Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim and the Teachers’ Pension Agency return 

are audited by KPMG LLP. 
 

1.3 The appointment of the External Auditors to the two group companies can continue 
indefinitely. However, the appointment of the Auditor for the specific expenditure 
ended at the end of 2018/19 financial year with the option to extend for a further 
year. The Council is proposing to use the end of this assignment to undertake a 
procurement for one External Auditor.  
 

1.4 The 100% owned companies now use the Council systems to support the production 
of their accounts. As such it is now felt an appropriate time to appoint one External 
Auditor before the end of this financial 
[...]
f 18, be able to attend meetings at Oldham Council, and 
have not been Elected Members or employees of Oldham Council, or its wholly owned 
companies, in the last five years. Applicants must remain independent from the organisation 
and any political party, 
 
To read minutes from previous meetings of the Audit Committee and to gain an understanding 
of what the role entails, please click: 
 
31T Uhttp://decisionrecording.oldham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=134&Year=0 
 

Page 51

http://decisionrecording.oldham.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=134&Year=0


31TIf you require further information on the role, please contact either Anne Ryans, Director of 
Finance on 0161 770 4902 or Mark Stenson, Head of Corporate Governance on 0161 770 
4783, for an informal discussion. 
 
If you wish to apply to join the Oldham Council Audit Committee, please submit your 
application explaining why you think you would be suitable for this position no later than DD 
MM 2019.  
 
Please note: 
Recruitment normally through our website but this also links in to the Indeed Jobs 
website.   

Page 52



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

To provide Members with the quarterly progress report up to the 31 October 2019 by the Head of 
Corporate Governance and report back to the Audit Committee on the matters required by the Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit.  

 
Executive Summary 

 
The report summarises the performance by the Audit and Counter Fraud Team for the first seven 
months of 2019/20 and the key performance highlights. 
 
The team is on target to achieve the Corporate Performance Indicator M340, which is the Council’s 
target that is: “15% of Internal Audit Opinions resulting in Weak, Inadequate Opinions or Limited 
Assurance to be less than/equal to Adequate”. The results for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 of 15%,  are 
recorded in CorVu.   
 
In addition, other Audit and Counter Fraud Team highlights include: 
 
• Significant assurance and advisory work have been delivered by the Internal Audit Team to 

colleagues, including those managing the People Programme and the implementation of the ICT 
solution to reflect the potential issues with the system, and for the business redesign of the Health 
and Adults Social Care service. 

• Successful recruitment has been undertaken to the vacant posts in the wider Team; however, 
the days in the 2019/20 Plan have been reduced by 98 days to reflect team vacancies. 

• The Counter Fraud and Direct Payments Audit Teams have delivered outcomes which have 
generated £0.172m and £1.177m (respectively) during the first 7 months of the year to 31 
October 2019; totalling £1.349m. 

• The Team is collaborating with colleagues to procure and implement a cost-effective solution to 
the Audit Management System, to ensure an appropriate mix of external and internal resources 
to achieve value for money. 

 

 
Report to Audit Committee 
 

Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE – Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Officer Contact: Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Ext. 4783 
 
14 November 2019 
 
 
  
Reason for Decision 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

The team is on track to deliver results for the agreed performance indicators, in line with its annual 
targets. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are requested to note the 2019/20 Progress Report up to 31 October 2019 by the Head of 
Corporate Governance. 
  

Page 54



 

Audit Committee  14 November 2019 
 
Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report 
 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This report summarises the work carried out in the first seven months of 2019/20 by the Audit 

and Counter Fraud Team and the team’s key performance against agreed performance 
indicators. 

 
1.2 The main content of the report is structured as follows: 

 
• USection 2:U  2019/20 Audit and Counter Fraud Plan: Progress
[...]
t to Audit Committee 
 

Risk Management Strategy & Framework 
 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Corporate Services 
 
Officer Contact:  Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Mark Stenson – Head of Corporate Governance 
Ext. 4783 
 
14 November 2019 
 
 
  
Reason for Decision 
 
The purpose of this report is to propose a refreshed Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework. 
  

 
Executive Summary 
 
The Council produces a Corporate Risk Management Strategy and Framework, which 
is subject to regular review.  
 
It is proposed that the existing Risk Management Policy is replaced with two separate 
documents i.e. Risk Management Strategy and a Risk Management Framework. The 
proposed Risk Management Strategy is a high level document that sets out the 
Council’s strategic approach to risk management (Appendix 1), the proposed Risk 
Management Framework provides the detailed approach to risk management including 
the risk matrix and risk appetite tables for measuring the level of risk and ensuring that 
risks are managed within the Council’s risk appetite (Appendix 2). 
 
The refreshed Risk Management Strategy and Framework is presented for review. 
 
 
  

Page 73

Agenda Item 10



Recommendations 
 
The Committee notes and commends to Cabinet for approval: 
 

• The refreshed Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
 

 
  

Page 74



Audit Committee 14 November 2019 
 
Governance Matters 
 
1 Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
 
1.1 The Risk Management Strategy and Framework has been reviewed and a revised risk 

management framework and strategy produced. The format of the Strategic Risk 
Register was also considered and revised as part of this review. This document will be 
presented to the Audit Committee at a future meeting. 
 

1.2 It is proposed that the existing Risk Management Policy is replaced with two separate 
documents i.e. Risk Management Strategy and a Risk Managem
[...]
Update on Audit matters
	3a - Appendix 1 Chair Audit Committee - advert

	9 Audit and Counter Fraud Progress Report
	10 Risk Management Strategy and Framework
	5a. Appendix 1 Oldham Risk Management Strategy November 2019
	5b. Appendix  2 Oldham Risk Management Framework November 2019

	13 Follow up on Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19 and New Issues on Governance in 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14/11/2019 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Haque (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Dean, C. Gloster, Salamat, Sheldon, Hobin and 
Iqbal 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Jane Whyatt Audit and Counter Fraud Manager 
 Karen Murray Mazars 
 Lee Walsh Finance Manager - Capital & Treasury 
 Sabed Ali Assistant Manager- Internal Audit 
 Andy Bloor Assistant Manager - Counter Fraud 
 Victoria Gallacher Insurance Portfolio Manager 
 Sian Walter-Browne Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting 
held on 24th September 2019 be approved as a correct record. 
  

6   VARIATION OF ORDER AND EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC  

 

The Chair advised, with the concurrence of the Committee 
indicated without debate or vote, of the intention to consider item 
12 at this point in the agenda and so the Committee 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it contains exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the report. 
 

7   INTERNAL CONTROL MATTERS   

The Committee received a report to provide assurance that the 
issues identified and reported previously to the Committee 
around internal control matters in in Health and Adult Social 
Care Community Services were being dealt with appropriately.   
 



 

The Committee were informed that the Audit resource had 
largely been applied to support the implementation of change. 
There had been improvements and there would always be 
challenges in this very complex service area. 
 
Members queried and received responses as to how 
improvements in the arrangements had been identified and the 
scheduling of implementation of new arrangements. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted and further update reports 
be provided to this Committee.  
 

8   RE-ADMISSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED that the press and public be re-admitted to the 
meeting. 
 

9   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 
2019  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which advised 
them of the performance of the Treasury Management function 
of the Council for the first half of 2019/20 and provided a 
comparison of performance against the 2019/20 Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council was required to 
consider the performance of the Treasury Management function 
in order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017). The report set out the key 
Treasury Management issues for information and review, and 
outlined: 
 

 An economic update for the first six months of 2019/20; 

 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy; 

 The Council’s capital expenditure, as set out in the 
Capital Strategy, and prudential indicators); 

 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2019/20; 

 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2019/20; 

 Why there had been no debt rescheduling undertaken 
during 2019/20; and 

 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential 
Limits for 2019/20. 

 
The report was presented to the Audit Committee to enable it to 
have the opportunity to review the 2019/20 Mid-Year Review 
report. It was noted that, due to the timing of the meetings, the 
Cabinet agenda had been issued before the Audit Committee 
had the opportunity to consider the report. The Cabinet would be 
advised of any comments that the Committee had and any such 
comments would be incorporated into the report presented to 
the Council meeting on 8th January 2020. 
 



 

Members noted the significant changes in the profile of the 
capital programme and in relation to borrowing. The Council’s 
investments were constantly monitored to ensure they were 
providing the best return and performance in this area was 
currently ahead of target. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification as to why the 
figures in relation to capital expenditure by service had changed. 
They were informed that this was due to the re-alignment of 
services and the overall figure had reduced, as schemes had 
been re-profiled. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Treasury Management Mid-
Year Review 2019/20 be noted and the report be commended to 
the Cabinet. 
 

10   EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT   

The Committee considered a report of the External Auditors 
which provided an update on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities for 2019/20.  
 
The report included key information that the external auditors 
wished to bring to the attention of the Committee and provided 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the 
external auditor. 
 
The External Auditor highlighted to the Committee recent 
publications, especially the consultation in regard to the New 
Code of Audit Practice. The Committee noted the National 
Publications available. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted.   
 

11   UPDATE ON AUDIT MATTERS   

The Committee gave consideration to a report which set out an 
update on the following: 
 

a) The exercise to recruit an Independent Chair to the Audit 
Committee. 

b) Progress on the preparation of a Tender for one provider 
for External Audit services for Housing Benefit Subsidy, 
Teachers Pension Agency, Unity Partnership Ltd and 
MioCare Group CIC. 

c) Proposed training for the Audit Committee. 
 
The recruitment exercise for an Independent Chair of the Audit 
Committee using the local Council website for advertising 
vacancies for the second time had not attracted a suitable 
shortlist. It was planned to undertake a further recruitment 
exercise using alternative, cost effective, routes to market to see 
if it was possible to recruit an Independent Chair. The 
Committee noted there may be an opportunity to work with 
CIPFA. 
 



 

Members were informed that, in addition to Mazars that provide 
External Audit Services for the Council (procured under national 
arrangements), there were three separate suppliers providing 
External Audit services to the 100% Council owned companies 
(Unity Partnership Ltd and MioCare Group CIC) and in relation 
to specific areas where certification of expenditure is required 
(Housing Benefit Subsidy and Teachers Pension Agency). It 
was explained it would be more efficient to align the financial 
reporting years (MioCare currently operates to a different 
financial year) and have one provider for the three audit services 
that are locally procured. The tender specification had been 
prepared and it was anticipated tenders would be invited before 
the end of the month. 
 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy had 
been approached to provide some training to Members. It was 
proposed this training be held at the start of the meeting set for 
20th January 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

a) the revised approach to recruit an Independent Chair be 
noted; 

b) the progress made to appoint one External Auditor for 
wholly owned companies and to certify Housing Benefit 
Subsidy and Teachers Pension Agency Expenditure be 
noted; and 

c) the proposed training for this Committee at the January 
2020 meeting be agreed. 
 

12   AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD PROGRESS REPORT   

Consideration was given to a quarterly progress report up to the 
31 October 2019 from the Head of Corporate Governance and 
the report back to the Committee on the matters required by the 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 
 
The report summarised the performance by the Audit and 
Counter Fraud Team for the first seven months of 2019/20 and 
the key performance highlights. 
 
Members noted the work of the team was measured by the 
Corporate Performance Indicator M340, which was the Council’s 
target that was: “15% of Internal Audit Opinions resulting in 
Weak, Inadequate Opinions or Limited Assurance to be less 
than/equal to Adequate”. The results for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 
of 15%, were recorded in CorVu and were on target. 
 
Other Audit and Counter Fraud Team highlights included: 
 

 Significant assurance and advisory work had been 
delivered by the Internal Audit Team to colleagues, 
including those managing the People Programme and the 
implementation of the ICT solution to reflect the potential 
issues with the system, and for the business redesign of 
the Health and Adults Social Care service. 



 

 Successful recruitment had been undertaken to the 
vacant posts in the wider Audit and Counter Fraud Team; 
however, the days in the 2019/20 Plan had been reduced 
by 98 days to reflect team vacancies. 

 The Counter Fraud and Direct Payments Audit Teams 
had delivered outcomes which had generated £0.172m 
and £1.177m (respectively) during the first 7 months of 
the year to 31 October 2019; totalling £1.349m. 

 The Team was collaborating with colleagues to procure 
and implement a cost-effective solution to the Audit 
Management System, to ensure an appropriate mix of 
external and internal resources to achieve value for 
money. 

 
The team was on track to deliver results for the agreed 
performance indicators, in line with its annual targets. 
 
Members asked for and received clarification on the triggers for 
prosecution and why there were larger numbers of offenders in 
some areas. 
 
RESOLVED that the 2019/20 Progress Report up to 31 October 
2019 by the Head of Corporate Governance be noted. 
 

13   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK   

Consideration was given to a report which proposed a refreshed 
Risk Management Strategy and Framework. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Council produced a 
Corporate Risk Management Strategy and Framework, which 
was subject to regular review. 
 
It was proposed that the existing Risk Management Policy be 
replaced with two separate documents i.e. Risk Management 
Strategy and a Risk Management Framework. The proposed 
Risk Management Strategy was a high level document that set 
out the Council’s strategic approach to risk management. The 
proposed Risk Management Framework provided the detailed 
approach to risk management, including the risk matrix and risk 
appetite tables for measuring the level of risk and ensuring that 
risks were managed within the Council’s risk appetite. 
 
The refreshed Risk Management Strategy and Framework was 
presented for review. Members noted that the matrix was now 
simpler, with fewer options and clear parameters.  
 
Members asked for and received clarification that the proposed 
Risk Strategy and Framework was in line with that operation in 
other Local Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED that the refreshed Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework be noted and commended to Cabinet for approval 
 

14   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   



 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 
 

15   FOLLOW UP ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
FOR 2018/19 AND NEW ISSUES ON GOVERNANCE IN 
2019/20  

 

The Committee received a report presenting actions taken in the 
financial year to mitigate risks associated with the issues 
reported in the 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement and 
opinions on the current position in each case, and new issues 
that may need to be considered for inclusion in the 2019/20 
Annual Governance Statement. Members further received 
briefings on matters related to litigation and internal governance 
which it was considered were appropriate to bring to the 
attention of the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report and additional 
briefings be noted.  
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm 
 


